
Media information

NO. 22/2022

Volkswagen Group achieves solid results in 2021 and drives forward its transformation to NEW AUTO

- **Robust business model: solid results and operating margin despite semiconductor shortages and 2.4 million fewer vehicles sold compared to 2019**
- **Sales revenue up 12 percent on the prior year to EUR 250.2 billion driven by better mix and favorable pricing**
- **Operating profit before special items almost doubled to EUR 20.0 billion**
- **Enhanced overall resilience: overhead costs significantly reduced, high capex discipline, break-even lowered**
- **Strong Automotive Division: net cash flow up by 35 percent to EUR 8.6 billion compared to prior year; net liquidity solid at EUR 26.7 billion, an increase of more than EUR 5 billion vs. end of 2019 despite comprehensive transformational steps**
- **Board of Management and Supervisory Board propose increased dividend of EUR 7.50 per ordinary share and EUR 7.56 per preferred share, equivalent to a payout ratio of 25.4 percent**
- **Outlook for 2022: deliveries expected to increase between 5 and 10 percent, operating return on sales to reach between 7.0 and 8.5 percent. However, this guidance is subject to the further development of the war in Ukraine and in particular the impact on the Group's supply chains and the global economy as a whole**

Wolfsburg, March 11, 2022 – The Volkswagen Group proved the robustness of its business model in 2021. The company increased its overall resilience and improved its capabilities to cope with constraints. Overhead costs were successfully reduced, capex discipline was high and the break-even was lowered. At the same time Volkswagen drove its transformation to NEW AUTO forward. A solid profit was achieved despite strong headwinds from semiconductor shortages that led to a decrease in vehicle sales of around 600,000 units compared to 2020. This was 2.4 million fewer units than 2019. Although sales volumes were down 6 percent on prior year, sales revenue increased by 12 percent to EUR 250.2 billion. Operating profit before special items almost doubled compared to 2020 and reached a solid level of EUR 20.0 billion. The operating return on sales before special items also climbed to 8.0 percent after 4.8 percent in prior year. Key to this financial performance was a better mix and favorable pricing. The Automotive Division generated a strong net cash flow of EUR 8.6 billion, a 35 percent year-on-year increase. The Automotive Division's net liquidity remained almost unchanged compared to the end of 2020, at EUR 26.7 billion. However, this corresponds to an increase of more than EUR 5 billion since the end of 2019, despite the multitude of transformational steps that have been taken in this timeframe, including the acquisition of Navistar. The Board of Management and Supervisory Board are proposing a dividend of EUR 7.50 per ordinary share and EUR 7.56

VOLKSWAGEN

AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

per preferred share, an increase of 56 percent compared to EUR 4.80 or EUR 4.86, respectively, in the preceding year. This equals to a payout ratio of 25.4 percent. Earnings per ordinary share amounted to EUR 29.59 (16.60) and earnings per preferred share were at EUR 29.65 (16.66).

Arno Antlitz, CFO of the Volkswagen Group, said: “Over the past two years, we have learned to better mitigate the impact of crises on our company. I am confident that we will make the best possible use of these experiences to stay on track in these difficult times. In 2021 we enhanced our overall robustness by achieving better margins, reducing overhead costs, lowering our break-even and keeping capex discipline. Our rewards were solid results and cash flows. At the same time, we made no compromise when it comes to future investments and moved ahead in becoming a sustainable, software-driven mobility provider.”

Due to the global semiconductor shortages, vehicle sales of the Volkswagen Group in 2021 declined by 6.3 percent to 8.6 million. However, the successful e-offensive continued to pick up speed with global deliveries of battery-electric vehicles (BEVs) almost doubled to 452,900 units. The Group is the European market leader for BEVs with a market share of about 25 percent and achieved the number two position in the key US market with about 7.5 percent. In China, 92,700 BEVs were delivered, more than four times the figure for 2020.

A better mix and favorable pricing were the key drivers for an improved revenue quality. As a consequence, sales revenue outperformed the reduced vehicle sales and was up 12.3 percent to EUR 250.2 (222.9) billion. The Volkswagen Group achieved a solid profit and margin despite having sold some 2.4 million vehicles less compared to 2019. Operating profit before special items almost doubled vs. prior year to EUR 20.0 (10.6) billion, which translates to an operating return on sales before special items of 8.0 (4.8) percent. The Volkswagen Group’s earnings before tax increased by 72.5 percent to EUR 20.1 (11.7) billion. The return on sales before tax came in at 8.0 (5.2) percent. The earnings after tax went up 74.8 percent to EUR 15.4 (8.8) billion.

The Automotive Division generated a strong net cash flow of EUR 8.6 (6.4) billion, an increase of 35.4 percent compared to the prior year. Net liquidity came in almost unchanged at EUR 26.7 (26.8) billion. However, this corresponds to an increase of more than EUR 5 billion since the end of 2019, despite the multitude of transformational steps that have been taken in this timeframe, including the acquisition of Navistar. As cornerstone for becoming a sustainable and software-driven mobility provider, the Group is investing in the extension of its capabilities in software development and autonomous driving, as well as the expansion of its portfolio of battery-electric vehicles. Thus research and development costs in the Automotive Division increased by 12.2 percent to EUR 15.6 (13.9) billion, with the R&D ratio remaining at 7.6 percent. Regarding capex, the Group kept a high discipline and managed to bring down the spending by more than EUR 500 million to EUR 10.5 (11.1) billion. This corresponds to a reduced ratio of capex to sales revenue of 5.1 (6.1) percent.

Outlook

The Volkswagen Group anticipates that, given the continuing challenging market conditions, deliveries to customers in 2022 will be 5 percent to 10 percent up on the previous year. This

VOLKSWAGEN

AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

assumes that the Covid-19 pandemic will not flare up again and that shortages of intermediate products and commodities will become less intense. The 2022 fiscal year will continue to be affected by shortfalls in supply due to the structural shortage of semiconductors. The supply of semiconductors is anticipated to improve in the second half of the year, compared with the first half.

The Volkswagen Group expects the sales revenue to be 8 percent to 13 percent higher than the prior-year figure. In terms of operating result for the Group, an operating return on sales in the range of 7.0 percent to 8.5 percent in 2022 is forecasted.

In the Automotive Division, the R&D ratio is expected to come in at around 7 percent and the ratio of capex to sales revenue at around 5.5 percent in 2022. In the current year, the company anticipates that cash outflows resulting from diesel will rise and mergers and acquisitions will be on a level with the previous year. Including any cash outflows in connection with the EU antitrust proceedings against Scania, the net cash flow is expected to be in the same range as in the previous year. In 2022, net liquidity in the Automotive Division is anticipated to be up to 15 percent higher than the prior-year figure. The return on investment (ROI) is expected to be between 12 percent and 15 percent.

However, this guidance is subject to the further development of the war in Ukraine and in particular the impact on the Group's supply chains and the global economy as a whole. At the time of preparing this outlook, there is a risk that the latest developments in the war in Ukraine will have a negative impact on the Volkswagen Group's business. This may also result from bottlenecks in the supply chain. At the present time, it is not yet possible to conclusively assess the specific effects. Nor is it possible at this stage to predict with sufficient certainty to what extent a potential further escalation of the war in Ukraine will impact on the global economy and growth in the industry in fiscal year 2022.

VOLKSWAGEN

AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

VOLKSWAGEN GROUP

	2021	2020	%
Volume Data¹ in thousands			
Deliveries to customers (units)	8,882	9,305	-4.5
Vehicle sales (units)	8,576	9,157	-6.3
Production (units)	8,283	8,900	-6.9
Employees at Dec. 31	672.8	662.6	+ 1.5
Financial Data (IFRSs), € million			
Sales revenue	250,200	222,884	+ 12.3
Operating result before special items	20,026	10,607	+ 88.8
Operating return on sales before special items (%)	8.0	4.8	
Special items	-751	-931	-19.4
Operating result	19,275	9,675	+ 99.2
Operating return on sales (%)	7.7	4.3	
Earnings before tax	20,126	11,667	+ 72.5
Return on sales before tax (%)	8.0	5.2	
Earnings after tax	15,428	8,824	+ 74.8
Automotive Division²			
Total research and development costs	15,583	13,885	+ 12.2
R&D ratio (%)	7.6	7.6	
Cash flows from operating activities	32,402	24,721	+ 31.1
Cash flows from investing activities attributable to operating activities ³	23,793	18,364	+ 29.6
of which: capex	10,496	11,065	-5.1
capex/sales revenue (%)	5.1	6.1	
Net cash flow	8,610	6,357	+ 35.4
Net liquidity at Dec. 31	26,685	26,796	-0.4
Return on investment (ROI) in %	10.4	6.5	
Financial Services Division			
Return on equity before tax ⁴ (%)	17.3	8.8	

VOLKSWAGEN AG

	2021	2020	%
Volume Data in thousands			
Employees at Dec. 31	117.6	118.7	-0.9
Financial Data (HGB), € million			
Sales revenue	70,917	67,535	+ 5.0
Net income for the fiscal year	4,041	6,338	-36.2
Dividends (€)			
per ordinary share	7.50	4.80	
per preferred share	7.56	4.86	

1 Volume data including the unconsolidated Chinese joint ventures. These companies are accounted for using the equity method. Prior-year deliveries updated to reflect subsequent statistical trends.

2 Including allocation of consolidation adjustments between the Automotive and Financial Services divisions.

3 Excluding acquisition and disposal of equity investments: €17,910 (17,175) million.

4 Earnings before tax as a percentage of average equity.

VOLKSWAGEN

AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

Note:

Details of the performance of the brands and business fields of the Volkswagen Group will be released around 7:30 a.m. for the annual press conference on March 15. Traton SE will publish their figures around the same time and hold its annual press conference on March 16.

This text and photo materials are available at:

www.volkswagen-newsroom.com.



Volkswagen AG

Corporate Communications | Head of Strategy & Finance Communications

Contact Christopher Hauss

Phone +49 5361 9-984175

E-mail christopher.hauss@volkswagen.de | www.volkswagen-newsroom.com



Volkswagen AG

Corporate Communications | Spokesperson Finance & Sales

Contact Christoph Oemisch

Phone +49 5361 9-188 95

E-mail christoph.oemisch@volkswagen.de | www.volkswagen-newsroom.com



About the Volkswagen Group:

The Volkswagen Group, with its headquarters in Wolfsburg, is one of the world's leading automobile manufacturers and the largest carmaker in Europe. The Group comprises ten core brands from seven European countries: Volkswagen Passenger Cars, Audi, SEAT, Cupra, ŠKODA, Bentley, Lamborghini, Porsche, Ducati and Volkswagen Commercial Vehicles. The passenger car portfolio ranges from small cars all the way to luxury-class vehicles. Ducati offers motorcycles. In the light and heavy commercial vehicles sector, the products range from pick-ups to buses and heavy trucks. Every weekday, 662.600 employees around the globe are involved in vehicle-related services or work in other areas of business. The Volkswagen Group sells its vehicles in 153 countries.

In 2020, the total number of vehicles delivered to customers by the Group globally was 9.31 million (2019: 10.98 million). Group sales revenue in 2020 totaled EUR 222.9 billion (2019: EUR 252.6 billion). Earnings after tax in 2020 amounted to EUR 8.8 billion (2019: EUR 14.0 billion).
